

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Supreme Court Case No. SC03-933

Lower Tribunal Case Nos. 4D00-4656
4D01-2389

JOHN J. RYAN, IV, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.
LEONOR LOBO DE GONZALEZ and
JORGE GONZALEZ,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

GERALD F. RICHMAN, ESQUIRE
MANUEL A. GARCIA-LINARES, ESQUIRE
MARK A. ROMANCE, ESQUIRE
LALINE CONCEPCION-VELOSO, ESQUIRE
RICHMAN GREER WEIL BRUMBAUGH
MIRABITO & CHRISTENSEN, P.A.

Attorneys for Petitioners
10th Floor - Miami Center
201 S. Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 373-4000
Facsimile: (305) 373-4099

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

 A. NATURE OF THE CASE..... 1

 B. THE FACTS AND THE PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE... 1

II. ISSUES ON APPEAL 17

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

IV. ARGUMENT 21

 A. THE DOCTRINE OF EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL PREVENTS RESPONDENTS FROM RELYING ON THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DEFENSE. 21

 1. Equitable Estoppel Does Not Require The Plaintiff To Be Aware Of Her Cause of Action Prior to the Expiration of the Statute of Limitations. 21

 2. Record Evidence Exists to Support the Petitioners’ Equitable Estoppel Claim. 32

 B. APPLICATION OF THE EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL DOCTRINE TO PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS FOR CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST, DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION, AS WELL AS THE PETITIONER CHILDREN’S CLAIM REFORMATION IS NOT NECESSARY BECAUSE THOSE CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. 38

 1. Constructive Trust..... 40

 2. Declaratory Judgment..... 43

 3. Permanent Injunction 44

4. Reformation..... 44

C. RESPONDENTS’ \$100 PROPOSALS FOR SETTLEMENT TO THE CHILDREN WERE NOT MADE IN GOOD FAITH BECAUSE THE PROPOSALS DID NOT BEAR A REASONABLE RELATIONSHIP TO THE AMOUNT OF DAMAGES AND A REALISTIC ASSESSMENT OF LIABILITY. 46

V. CONCLUSION..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Abreu v. Amaro</i> , 534 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	41
<i>Alachua County v. Chesire</i> , 603 So. 2d 1334 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	28
<i>Alexandre v. Meyer</i> , 732 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	47
<i>Armbrister v. Roland Int’l Corp.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 802 (M.D. Fla. 1987)	28
<i>Bad Boys of Cripple Creek Mining Co., Inc. v. City of Cripple Creek</i> , 996 P.2d 792 (Colo. App. 2000)	30
<i>City of Brooksville v. Hernando County</i> , 424 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	27
<i>Dania Jai Alai Int’l, Inc. v. Murua</i> , 375 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	44
<i>Deltona House Rentals, Inc. v. Cloer</i> , 734 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)	48
<i>Donohoe v. Starmed Staffing Inc.</i> , 743 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	47
<i>Ferrell, III v. Ferrell</i> , 719 P.2d 1 (Kan. App. 1986)	31
<i>Florida Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. S.A.P.</i> , 835 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 2002)	18, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Fox v. McCaw Cellular Communications of Florida, Inc.</i> , 745 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	49

<i>Frayser v. Dentsply International Inc.</i> , 78 S.W.3d 242 (Tenn. 2002)	31
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn Eastern Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231, 79 S.Ct. 760 (1959)	28
<i>Head v. Lane</i> , 495 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	24
<i>Huntington TV Cable Corp. v. State of New York Commission on Cable Television</i> , 463 N.Y.2d 314 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983).....	31
<i>Lusk v. Consolidated Aluminum Corp.</i> , 655 S.W.2d 917 (Tenn. 1983).....	32
<i>Miami Gardens v. Conway</i> , 102 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1985)	24
<i>Monahan v. Davis</i> , 832 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2002)	47
<i>Moore v. Morris</i> , 475 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1985)	41
<i>Morsani v. Major League Baseball</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001).....	23, 29, 30, 47
<i>Nicolopoulos v. Superior Court</i> , 106 Cal. App. 4th 304 (Cal. 2d 2003).....	30
<i>Pasco County v. Tampa Development Corp.</i> , 364 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	24
<i>Provence v. Palm Beach Taverns, Inc.</i> , 676 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	40
<i>Quinn v. Phipps</i> , 113 So. 419 (Fla. 1922)	40, 41

<i>Regions Bank v. Schmauch</i> , 582 S.E.2d 432 (S.C. Ct. App. 2003).....	30
<i>Ryan v. Lobo de Gonzalez</i> , 841 So. 2d. 510 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	16, 26, 39
<i>Santa Rosa County v. Administration Comm’n, Div. Of Adm. Hearings</i> , 661 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1995).....	43
<i>Shell Western E&P, Inc. v. Dolores County Board of Commissioners</i> , 948 P.2d 1002 (Colo. 1997).....	30
<i>State Department of Revenue v. Anderson</i> , 403 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1989)	23, 33, 36, 37
<i>TGI Friday’s Inc. v. Dvorak</i> , 663 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1995)	48
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Spencer</i> , 397 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	24
<i>Villazon v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 843 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2003)	22, 41
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	22, 40
<i>Whigham v. Muehl</i> , 500 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	44, 45

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 95.031	40
Fla. Stat. § 95.11	40
